Closing net book value   100,852,792   82,064,391

9.1  Ex-gratia

 Liability as at January 1   30,733,291   26,531,528
 Charged to profit or loss account   3,465,569   2,941,722
 Remeasurement (gain)/ loss chargeable in other
   comprehensive income   (184,420)  3,420,036
 Payments made by the Company   (2,412,327)  (2,159,995)

 Liability as at December 31   31,602,113   30,733,291

9.1.1  The movement in the present value of defined
   benefit obligation is as follows:

 Liability as at January 1   30,733,291   26,531,528
 Current service cost   1,029,581   905,600
 Interest cost   2,435,988   2,036,122
 Benefits paid   (2,412,327)  (2,159,995)
 Actuarial (gain)/ loss   (184,420)  3,420,036

 Liability as at December 31   31,602,113   30,733,291

9.1.2 Sensitivity analysis Ex-gratia

 Significant assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligations are discount rate and

expected salary increase as disclosed in note 5.2.1. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based
on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period,
while holding all other assumptions constant.

   2018 2017
  Note Rupees Rupees

 Discount rate + 100 bps   30,788,339   29,739,958
 Discount rate - 100 bps   32,459,646   31,786,918
 Salary increase + 100 bps   32,459,646   31,786,918
 Salary increase -100 bps   30,774,092   29,721,809

9.2  Gratuity

 Present value of defined benefit obligation  9.2.1   188,260,714   155,380,686
 Fair value of plan assets 9.2.2   (152,900,572)  (133,454,100)

 Liability as at December 31   35,360,142   21,926,586

 Liability as at January 1   21,926,586   13,893,591
 Charged to profit or loss account   16,577,626   14,227,975
 Contribution by the Company   (13,454,544)  (10,941,829)
 Remeasurement loss chargeable in other comprehensive income   10,310,472   4,746,849

 Liability as at December 31   35,360,140   21,926,586

81Corporate Objectives   Management   Stakeholders’ Information   Corporate Governance   Financial Statements

   2018 2017
   Rupees Rupees
9.2.1  The movement in the present value of defined benefit
   obligation is as follows:

 Present value  as at January 1   155,380,686   129,492,307
 Current service cost   15,323,683   13,554,161
 Interest cost   12,661,560   10,195,778
 Benefits paid   (3,814,464)  (4,090,155)
 Actuarial loss   8,709,249   6,228,595

 Present value as at December 31   188,260,714   155,380,686

9.2.2  The movement in fair value of plan assets is as follows:
 Fair value as at January 1   133,454,100   115,598,716
 Expected return on plan assets   11,407,617   9,521,964
 Company’s contributions   13,454,544   10,941,829
 Benefits paid   (3,814,466)  (4,090,155)
 Actuarial (gain)/ loss   (1,601,223)  1,481,746

 Fair value as at December 31   152,900,572   133,454,100

9.2.2.1 Plan assets are comprised of as follows:
 Debt (Investments)   142,971,870   121,695,205
 Balance at bank   9,928,704   11,758,895

   152,900,574   133,454,100

9.2.3  The present value of defined benefit obligation, the fair value of plan assets and the surplus or deficit of

gratuity fund is as follows:

   Rupees

  2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

As at December 31

Present value of defined benefit obligation  188,260,714   155,380,686   129,492,307   117,811,077   100,608,558

Less:

Fair value of plan assets  152,900,572   133,454,100   115,598,716   104,222,737   92,281,948

Deficit   35,360,142   21,926,586   13,893,591   13,588,340   8,326,610

Experience adjustment on obligation 4% 4% 1% 3% 6%

Experience adjustment on plan assets (1)% 1% (3)% 1% (4)%

9.2.4 Sensitivity analysis gratuity

 Significant assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligations are discount rate and

expected salary increase as disclosed in note 5.2.1. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based
on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period,
while holding all other assumptions constant.

82

Financial
Statements

   2018 2017
   Rupees Rupees

 Discount rate + 100 bps   179,556,081   147,436,058
 Discount rate - 100 bps   198,005,375   164,280,120
 Salary increase + 100 bps   198,236,763   164,485,989